TARIFE DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: 573

DATE: December 31, 2019

STATE: PB-FCC

EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/31/2019

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Remove references to intercept and referral services.
TARIFE SECTION PAGE NUMBER PAGE REVISION
1000 1 0524

1000 13 0017

1000 14 0013

1006 6-48 0002

1006 6-120 0001



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
524th Revised Page 1
CANCELS 523rd Revisged Page 1

ACCESS SERVICE
CHECK SHEET
Title Page and Pages 1 to 35-17, inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown.
Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 13 contains all changes from the
original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

Number of Number of Number of
Revision Revision Revision
Except as Except as Except as
Page Indicated Page Indicated Page Indicated
Title 1 5th 8 6th 2-4 2nd
1 522nd 8.1 5th 2-5 2nd
1.1 45th 9 3rd 2-6 6th
1.2 150th 10 1st 2-7 2nd
1.3 17th* 11 Original 2-8 1st
1.4 13th* 12 Original 2-9 Original
1.5 60th 13 Original 2-10 Original
1.6 57th 14 5th 2-11 Original
1.7 98th 15 1st 2-12 Original
1.8 50th 16 Original 2-13 Original
1.9 24th 17 Original 2-14 4th
1.10 40th 17.1 Original 2-14.1 1st
1.11 12th 17.2 Original 2-14.2 1st
1.12 20th 18 1st 2-14.3 1st
1.13 Original 19 Original 2-15 1st
1.14 37th 20 Original 2-16 6th
1.14.1 21lst 21 2nd 2-17 5th
1.15 117th 22 8th 2-17.1 4th
1.16 32nd 22.1 l4th 2-18 1st
1.17 13th 22.1.1 3rd 2-19 5th
1.18 9th 22.2 23rd 2-19.1 Original
1.19 25th 22.3 32nd 2-20 Original
1.20 23rd 22.4 33rd 2-21 Original
1.21 27th 22.5 32nd 2-22 Original
1.22 21st 22.6 34th 2-23 Original
1.23 20th 23 1st 2-24 Original
1.24 25th 24 Original 2-25 1st
1.25 26th 25 Original 2-26 Original
1.26 17th 26 1st 2-27 Original
1.27 17th 27 1st 2-28 1st
1.28 13th 28 2nd 2-29 Original
1.29 5th 29 Original 2-30 Original
2 1st 30 Original 2-31 Original
2.1 2nd 31 Original 2-32 Original
3 4th 32 Original 2-33 Original
3.1 4th 33 4th 2-34 Original
3.2 2nd 34 2nd 2-35 Original
3.3 1st 35 1st 2-36 Original
3.4 4th 36 Original 2-37 Original
3.5 3rd 37 5th 2-38 Original
3.6 1st 38 2nd 2-39 1lst
4 Original 39 2nd 2-40 Original
4.1 Original 1-1 Original 2-41 Original
5 Original 1-2 2nd 2-42 Original
6 6th 2-1 5th 2-43 Original
7 1lst 2-2 3rd 2-43.1 Original
7.1 3rd 2-3 2nd 2-44 Original
7.2 1st

* New or Revised Page

Issuing Officer: Kristen E. Shore, Assistant Vice President - Regulatory

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 573 )

Issued: December 16, 2019 Effective: December 31, 2019

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

Page

6-9

6-10
6-11
6-12
6-13
6-14
6-15
6-16
6-17

6-17.
6-17.

6-18
6-19
6-20
6-21
6-22
6-23
6-24
6-25
6-26
6-27
6-28
6-29
6-30
6-31
6-32
6-33
6-34
6-35
6-36
6-37

Number of
Revision
Except as
Indicated

1st
2nd
1st
1st
Original
2nd
1st
1st
3rd
Original
Original
Original
Original
1st
1st
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1st
1st
1st
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

* New or Revised Page

ACCESS SERVICE

CHECK SHEET

Page

6-38
6-39
6-40
6-41

6-41.

6-42

6-42.

6-43

6-43.

6-44
6-45
6-46
6-47
6-48
6-49
6-50
6-51
6-52
6-53
6-54
6-55
6-56
6-57
6-58
6-59
6-60
6-61
6-62
6-63
6-64
6-65
6-66

(Cont'd)

Number of
Revision

Except as
Indicated

2nd
Original
4th

1st
Original
1st
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
2nd*
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

Page

6-67
6-68
6-69
6-70
6-71
6-72
6-73
6-74
6-75
6-76
6-77
6-78
6-79
6-80
6-81
6-82
6-83
6-84
6-85
6-86
6-87
6-88
6-89
6-90
6-91
6-92
6-93
6-94
6-95

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 573

TARIFF F.C.C. NO.
17th Revised Page 1.3
CANCELS 16th Revised Page 1.3

)

Number of
Revision
Except as

Indicated

Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
2nd
Original
1st
Original
Original
4th
Original
1st
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
Original

1

Issued: December 16,

Four AT&T Plaza,

2019

Dallas,

Texas

Effective:

75202

December 31,

2019



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
13th Revised Page 1.4
CANCELS 12th Revised Page 1.4

ACCESS SERVICE

CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

Number of Number of Number of
Revision Revision Revision
Except as Except as Except as
Page Indicated Page Indicated Page Indicated
6-96 Original 6-125 Original 6-154 2nd
6-97 Original 6-126 Original 6-155 Original
6-98 Original 6-127 Original 6-156 Original
6-99 Original 6-128 Original 6-157 Original
6-100 Original 6-129 Original 6-158 Original
6-101 Original 6-130 Original 6-159 Original
6-102 Original 6-131 1st 6-160 1st
6-103 Original 6-132 Original 6-161 Original
6-104 Original 6-133 Original 6-162 2nd
6-105 Original 6-134 Original 6-163 1st
6-106 Original 6-135 Original 6-164 2nd
6-107 Original 6-136 Original 6-165 2nd
6-108 Original 6-137 Original 6-166 Original
6-109 2nd 6-138 Original 6-167 2nd
6-110 Original 6-139 1lst 6-168 2nd
6-111 1st 6-139.1 Original 6-169 Original
6-112 Original 6-139.2 Original 6-170 3rd
6-113 Original 6-140 1lst 6-171 2nd
6-114 Original 6-141 1st 6-172 Original
6-115 Original 6-142 1st 6-173 Original
6-116 Original 6-143 Original 6-174 1lst
6-117 Original 6-144 Original 6-175 Original
6-118 Original 6-145 1st 6-176 Original
6-119 Original 6-146 1st 6-177 Original
6-120 lst* 6-147 Original 6-178 Original
6-121 2nd 6-148 Original 6-179 1lst
6-122 Original 6-149 Original 6-179.1 Original
6-123 Original 6-150 2nd 6-180 Original
6-124 1st 6-151 1st 6-181 Original
6-152 Original 6-182 Original
6-153 Original

* New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 573 )

Issued: December 16, 2019 Effective: December 31, 2019

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
2nd Revised Page 6-48
CANCELS 1st Revised Page 6-48

ACCESS SERVICE

6. Switched Access Service (Cont’d)

6.1 General (Cont’d)

6.1.3 Rate Categories (Cont’d)

(B) Local Switching

This rate category provides for (1) local end office
switching, i.e., the common switching functions associated
with the various Switched Access Service arrangements, (2)
the termination of Switched Transport at end offices, (3) the
termination of common lines and WATS Access Lines at end
offices and (4) intercept functions, i.e., the termination of
certain calls at a Telephone Company intercept recording, (5)
the Dedicated End Office Port which provides for each
dedicated line or trunk terminating in the end office port,
and (6) the Shared End Office Trunk Port which provides for
the use of the shared end office trunk ports for termination
of common transport trunks for tandem routed traffic.

This Category includes usage sensitive rates and both
chargeable and nonchargeable optional features.

(a) Usage Sensitive Rates

The usage sensitive rates are applied on a per minute of
use basis and are divided into the following categories:

(i) LS1 provides local switching functions for FGA and
FGB, except for FGA and FGB used to terminate traffic
to a WATS Access Line (WAL).

(ii) LS1A provides local switching functions for the ALA
and ATA-950 except when the ALA or ATA-950 is used to
terminate traffic to a WATS Access Line (WAL).

(iii) LS2 provides local switching functions for FGA and
FGB used to terminate traffic to a WAL, FGD and 8yy
or 900 Access Service. Where end offices are
appropriately equipped, international dialing may
also be provided as a capability of LS2, i.e., the
capability of switching international calls with
service prefix and address codes having more digits
than can be switched through a standard FGD end
office.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 573 )

Issued: December 16, 2019 Effective: December 31, 2019

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
1st Revised Page 6-120
CANCELS Original Page 6-120

ACCESS SERVICE

6. Switched Access Service (Cont’d)

6.2 Provision and Description of Switched Access Service (Cont’d)

6.2.14 500 Access Service

500 Access Service is an originating service utilizing trunk side
Switched Access Service and is available at appropriately
equipped Telephone Company end offices or tandem switches. The
service provides a 500 Access Service customer identification
function based on the dialed 500 number.

When a 0+500+NXX-XXXX or 1+500+NXX-XXXX call is originated by an
end user, the Telephone Company will perform the 500 Access
Service customer identification function based on the dialed
digits to determine the customer location to which the call is to
be routed. TIf the call originates from an end office switch not
equipped to provide the 500 Access Service customer
identification function, the call will be routed to an office at
which the function is available. Once 500 Access Service
customer identification has been established, the call will be
routed to the customer. Calls originating in an end office
switch in which the customer has not ordered 500 Access Service
will be routed to intercept. The 500 Access Service customer has
the option to order 0+ 500, 1+ 500 or both. 0+ 500 and 1+ 500
originating calls from 101XXXX, inmate service, toll restricted
lines, WATS, FGA and ALA with Call Access Denial will be blocked.
1+ 500 originating calls from Coin Hard Screen, Prepay,
Hotel/Motel ANI 7, Hospital, PACBELL Charge-A-Call and AT&T
Public Access Line will be blocked. TIf the 500 Access Service
customer chooses not to accept a call that the Telephone Company
routes, then the 500 Access Service customer is responsible for
providing its own blocking and announcement explaining the reason
the call cannot be completed. If the 500 Access Service customer
accepts 500 calls and subsequently cannot collect from the
calling or called party, the Telephone Company is not responsible
for the uncollected charges. International dialing (e.g., 01 and
011+500+NXX-XXX) will not be accepted for reaching a 500 access
service customer.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 573 )

Issued: December 16, 2019 Effective: December 31, 2019

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



