# **TARIFF DISTRIBUTION**

FILE PACKAGE NO.: 573

DATE: December 31, 2019

STATE: PB-FCC

EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/31/2019

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Remove references to intercept and referral services.

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION	
1000	1	0524	
1000	1.3	0017	
1000	1.4	0013	
1006	6-48	0002	
1006	6-120	0001	

#### ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEET

Title Page and Pages 1 to 35-17, inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 13 contains all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

	Number of		Number of		Number of
	Revision		Revision		Revision
	Except as		Except as		Except as
Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated
Title 1	5th	8	6th	2-4	2nd
1	522nd	8.1	5th	2-5	2nd
1.1	45th	9	3rd	2-6	6th
1.2	150th	10	1st	2-7	2nd
1.3	17th*	11	Original	2-8	1st
1.4	13th*	12	Original	2-9	Original
1.5	60th	13	Original	2-10	Original
1.6	57th	14	5th	2-11	Original
1.7	98th	15	1st	2-12	Original
1.8	50th	16	Original	2-13	Original
1.9	24th	17	Original	2-14	4th
1.10	40th	17.1	Original	2-14.1	1st
1.11	12th	17.2	Original	2-14.2	1st
1.12	20th	18	1st	2-14.3	1st
1.13	Original	19	Original	2-15	1st
1.14	37th	20	Original	2-16	6th
1.14.1	21st	21	2nd	2-17	5th
1.15	117th	22	8th	2-17.1	4th
1.16	32nd	22.1	14th	2-18	1st
1.17	13th	22.1.1	3rd	2-19	5th
1.18	9th	22.2	23rd	2-19.1	Original
1.19	25th	22.3	32nd	2-20	Original
1.20	23rd	22.4	33rd	2-21	Original
1.21	27th	22.5	32nd	2-22	Original
1.22	21st	22.6	34th	2-23	Original
1.23	20th	23	1st	2-24	Original
1.24	25th	24	Original	2-25	1st
1.25	26th	25	Original	2-26	Original
1.26	17th	26	1st	2-27	Original
1.27	17th	27	1st	2-28	1st
1.28	13th	28	2nd	2-29	Original
1.29	5th	29	Original	2-30	Original
2	1st	30	Original	2-31	Original
2.1	2nd	31	Original	2-32	Original
3	4th	32	Original	2-33	Original
3.1	4th	33	4th	2-34	Original
3.2	2nd	34	2nd	2-35	Original
3.3	1st	35	1st	2-36	Original
3.4	4th	36	Original	2-37	Original
3.5	3rd	37	5th	2-38	Original
3.6	1st	38	2nd	2-39	1st
4	Original	39	2nd	2-40	Original
4.1	Original	1-1	Original	2-41	Original
5	Original	1-2	2nd	2-42	Original
6	6th	2-1	5th	2-43	Original
7	1st	2-2	3rd	2-43.1	Original
7.1	3rd	2-3	2nd	2-44	Original
7.2	1st				

<sup>\*</sup> New or Revised Page

Issuing Officer: Kristen E. Shore, Assistant Vice President - Regulatory (This page filed under Transmittal No. 573 )

# ACCESS SERVICE

### CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
6-9	1st	6-38	2nd	6-67	Original
6-10	2nd	6-39	Original	6-68	Original
6-11	1st	6-40	4th	6-69	Original
6-12	1st	6-41	1st	6-70	Original
6-13	Original	6-41.1	Original	6-71	Original
6-14	2nd	6-42	1st	6-72	Original
6-15	1st	6-42.1	Original	6-73	2nd
6-16	1st	6-43	Original	6-74	Original
6-17	3rd	6-43.1	Original	6-75	1st
6-17.1	Original	6-44	Original	6-76	Original
6-17.2	Original	6-45	Original	6-77	Original
6-18	Original	6-46	Original	6-78	4th
6-19	Original	6-47	Original	6-79	Original
6-20	1st	6-48	2nd*	6-80	1st
6-21	1st	6-49	Original	6-81	Original
6-22	Original	6-50	Original	6-82	Original
6-23	Original	6-51	Original	6-83	Original
6-24	Original	6-52	Original	6-84	Original
6-25	Original	6-53	Original	6-85	Original
6-26	Original	6-54	Original	6-86	Original
6-27	Original	6-55	Original	6-87	Original
6-28	Original	6-56	Original	6-88	Original
6-29	Original	6-57	Original	6-89	1st
6-30	1st	6-58	Original	6-90	1st
6-31	1st	6-59	Original	6-91	1st
6-32	1st	6-60	Original	6-92	1st
6-33	Original	6-61	Original	6-93	1st
6-34	Original	6-62	Original	6-94	1st
6-35	Original	6-63	Original	6-95	Original
6-36	Original	6-64	Original		
6-37	Original	6-65	Original		
		6-66	Original		

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 573 )

<sup>\*</sup> New or Revised Page

# ACCESS SERVICE

### CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
6-96	Original	6-125	Original	6-154	2nd
6-97	Original	6-126	Original	6-155	Original
6-98	Original	6-127	Original	6-156	Original
6-99	Original	6-128	Original	6-157	Original
6-100	Original	6-129	Original	6-158	Original
6-101	Original	6-130	Original	6-159	Original
6-102	Original	6-131	1st	6-160	1st
6-103	Original	6-132	Original	6-161	Original
6-104	Original	6-133	Original	6-162	2nd
6-105	Original	6-134	Original	6-163	1st
6-106	Original	6-135	Original	6-164	2nd
6-107	Original	6-136	Original	6-165	2nd
6-108	Original	6-137	Original	6-166	Original
6-109	2nd	6-138	Original	6-167	2nd
6-110	Original	6-139	1st	6-168	2nd
6-111	1st	6-139.1	Original	6-169	Original
6-112	Original	6-139.2	Original	6-170	3rd
6-113	Original	6-140	1st	6-171	2nd
6-114	Original	6-141	1st	6-172	Original
6-115	Original	6-142	1st	6-173	Original
6-116	Original	6-143	Original	6-174	1st
6-117	Original	6-144	Original	6-175	Original
6-118	Original	6-145	1st	6-176	Original
6-119	Original	6-146	1st	6-177	Original
6-120	1st*	6-147	Original	6-178	Original
6-121	2nd	6-148	Original	6-179	1st
6-122	Original	6-149	Original	6-179.1	Original
6-123	Original	6-150	2nd	6-180	Original
6-124	1st	6-151	1st	6-181	Original
		6-152	Original	6-182	Original
		6-153	Original		

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 573 )

<sup>\*</sup> New or Revised Page

(D)

#### ACCESS SERVICE

- 6. Switched Access Service (Cont'd)
- 6.1 General (Cont'd)
  - 6.1.3 Rate Categories (Cont'd)
    - (B) Local Switching

This rate category provides for (1) local end office switching, i.e., the common switching functions associated with the various Switched Access Service arrangements, (2) the termination of Switched Transport at end offices, (3) the termination of common lines and WATS Access Lines at end offices and (4) intercept functions, i.e., the termination of certain calls at a Telephone Company intercept recording, (5) the Dedicated End Office Port which provides for each dedicated line or trunk terminating in the end office port, and (6) the Shared End Office Trunk Port which provides for the use of the shared end office trunk ports for termination of common transport trunks for tandem routed traffic.

This Category includes usage sensitive rates and both chargeable and nonchargeable optional features.

(a) Usage Sensitive Rates

The usage sensitive rates are applied on a per minute of use basis and are divided into the following categories:

- (i) LS1 provides local switching functions for FGA and FGB, except for FGA and FGB used to terminate traffic to a WATS Access Line (WAL).
- (ii) LS1A provides local switching functions for the ALA and ATA-950 except when the ALA or ATA-950 is used to terminate traffic to a WATS Access Line (WAL).
- (iii) LS2 provides local switching functions for FGA and FGB used to terminate traffic to a WAL, FGD and 8yy or 900 Access Service. Where end offices are appropriately equipped, international dialing may also be provided as a capability of LS2, i.e., the capability of switching international calls with service prefix and address codes having more digits than can be switched through a standard FGD end office.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 573)

#### ACCESS SERVICE

- 6. Switched Access Service (Cont'd)
- 6.2 Provision and Description of Switched Access Service (Cont'd)

#### 6.2.14 500 Access Service

500 Access Service is an originating service utilizing trunk side Switched Access Service and is available at appropriately equipped Telephone Company end offices or tandem switches. The service provides a 500 Access Service customer identification function based on the dialed 500 number.

When a 0+500+NXX-XXXX or 1+500+NXX-XXXX call is originated by an end user, the Telephone Company will perform the 500 Access Service customer identification function based on the dialed digits to determine the customer location to which the call is to be routed. If the call originates from an end office switch not equipped to provide the 500 Access Service customer identification function, the call will be routed to an office at which the function is available. Once 500 Access Service customer identification has been established, the call will be routed to the customer. Calls originating in an end office switch in which the customer has not ordered 500 Access Service will be routed to intercept. The 500 Access Service customer has the option to order 0+ 500, 1+ 500 or both. 0+ 500 and 1+ 500 originating calls from 101XXXX, inmate service, toll restricted lines, WATS, FGA and ALA with Call Access Denial will be blocked. 1+ 500 originating calls from Coin Hard Screen, Prepay, Hotel/Motel ANI 7, Hospital, PACBELL Charge-A-Call and AT&T Public Access Line will be blocked. If the 500 Access Service customer chooses not to accept a call that the Telephone Company routes, then the 500 Access Service customer is responsible for providing its own blocking and announcement explaining the reason the call cannot be completed. If the 500 Access Service customer accepts 500 calls and subsequently cannot collect from the calling or called party, the Telephone Company is not responsible for the uncollected charges. International dialing (e.g., 01 and 011+500+NXX-XXX) will not be accepted for reaching a 500 access service customer.

(D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 573)